

OFFICE OF THE CLERK UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

Susan M. Thurston Clerk of Court Kristen Batty Chief Deputy Clerk

Notice of Upcoming Bankruptcy Miscellaneous Fee Changes

Effective: December 1, 2020

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

At its March 2020 session, the Judicial Conference approved adjustments to the Bankruptcy Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule, which go into effect December 1, 2020 (*see* attached).

Of note is the **increase to the administrative fee assessed at filing in every bankruptcy case.** The administrative fee for filing a Chapter 7, 12 and 13 case is now \$78, and \$571 for filing a Chapter 9, 11, and 15 cases.

Combining the revised administrative fees with the current statutory fees, the total new filing fee for each chapter will be as follows:

- For filing a petition, or for filing a motion to divide a joint case, under **Chapter 7: \$338**
- For filing a petition, or for filing a motion to divide a joint case, under **Chapter 12: \$278**
- For filing a petition, or for filing a motion to divide a joint case, under Chapter 13: \$313
- For filing a petition under Chapter 9, 11, or 15: \$1,738
- For filing a motion to divide a joint case under Chapter 11: \$1738

Attached to this Notice is a chart of all revised miscellaneous bankruptcy fees effective December 1, 2020.

Dated: November 4, 2020

/s/ Susan M. Thurston Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Bankruptcy Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule (28 U.S.C § 1930)

Item No.	Description	Current Fee	Approved New Fee
2 3	Exemplification	\$22	\$23
3	For reproduction of an audio recording of a court proceeding	\$31	\$32
4	For filing an amendment to the debtor's schedules	\$31	\$32
5	Search Fee	\$31	\$32
7	For filing any document that is not related to a pending case or proceeding	\$47	\$49
8	Administrative fee	For filing a petition under Chapter 7, 12, or 13, \$75.	For filing a petition under Chapter 7, 12, or 13, \$78.
		For filing a petition under Chapter 9, 11, or 15, \$550.	For filing a petition under Chapter 9, 11, or 15, \$571.
		When a motion to divide a joint case under Chapter 7, 12, or 13 is filed, \$75.	When a motion to divide a joint case under Chapter 7, 12, or 13 is filed, \$78.
		When a motion to divide a joint case under Chapter 11 is filed, \$550.	When a motion to divide a joint case under Chapter 11 is filed, \$571.
19	 For filing the following motions: To terminate, annul, modify or condition the automatic stay; To compel the abandonment of property of the estate To withdraw the reference of a case or proceeding To sell property of the estate free and clear of liens under sec. 363(f) 	\$181	\$188
20	Claims Transfer	\$25	\$26
21	Motion to Redact	\$25	\$26